
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Date Printed: Aug 19, 2021 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 916851

Solicitation Description: ADDENDUM NO_1 SODIUM CHLORIDE - ROADWAY SALT 6621C062

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2021-08-19 13:30 SR 0803 ESR08192100000001196 1

VENDOR

000000191163
COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0803 DOT2200000027

Total Bid: 0 Response Date: 2021-08-19 Response Time: 11:42:29

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep
304-558-2566
john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Aug 19, 2021 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 SODIUM CHLORIDE - ROADWAY SALT 0.00000 TON 90.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
46161506    

Commodity Line Comments: See Attached for ACTUAL Prices.  90.00 dollars listed above is not a valid price

Extended Description:

SODIUM CHLORIDE - ROADWAY SALT - PER THE ATTACHED PRICING PAGES























































































































































Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Kanawha Chelyan 4,000              

Kanawha Standard 2,900              

Kanawha County Total 6,900              $87.68 $605,005.24

Mercer Princeton 1,500              

Mercer County Total 1,500              $106.37 $159,558.75

Raleigh Beckley 6,700              

Raleigh Ghent 3,100              

Raleigh County Total 9,800              $97.64 $956,890.76

Estimated Total, Parkways 18,200            $1,721,454.75

Rev 1/26/2021 6621C062

WV PARKWAYS AUTHORITY Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 2
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Cabell Barboursville 3,000          

Cabell I-64 @ Huntington 1,200          

Cabell County Total 4,200          $76.75 $322,338.00

Lincoln West Hamlin 1,500          

Lincoln Yawkey 1,000          

Lincoln Harts 1,000          

Lincoln County Total 3,500          $80.48 $281,670.00

Logan Corridor G @ Chapmanville 2,000          

Logan Wilkinson 1,000          

Logan Man 1,000          

Logan County Total 4,000          $88.97 $355,880.00

Mingo Corridor G @ Miller's Creek, Bldg #03011 1,000          

Mingo Mingo Cty @Miller's Creek, Bldg #03025 1,000          

Mingo Gilbert 500             

Mingo County Total 2,500          $85.92 $214,805.00

Wayne Pritchard 1,500          

Wayne Wayne 1,000          

Wayne Crum 1,000          

Wayne County Total 3,500          $78.81 $275,840.00

Estimated Total per District 17,700       $1,450,533.00

6621C062

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations

Compass Minerals America Inc.



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 3
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Calhoun Millstone 2900

Calhoun County Total 2900 $93.24 $270,396.00

Jackson Ripley 2400

Jackson I-77 @ Medina 1300

Jackson County Total 3700 $81.31 $300,847.00

Pleasants Belmont 2000

Pleasants County Total 2000 $91.31 $182,628.20

Ritchie APD Pennsboro 3000

Ritchie Ellenboro 2500

Ritchie Corridor D @ Nutter Farm 500

Ritchie Smithville 500

Ritchie County Total 6500 $92.06 $598,399.75

Roane Lefthand @ WV 36 100

Roane Ambler Ridge @ US 119 100

Roane Spencer 1900

Roane County Total 2100 $86.61 $181,888.00

Wirt Elizabeth 1300

Wirt County Total 1300 $88.60 $115,180.00

Wood Parkersburg @ Rt. 95S 6000

Wood I-77 @ Parkersburg 100

Wood Corridor D @ Riverhill 50

Wood County Total 6150 $90.33 $555,529.50

Estimated Total per District 24,650        $2,204,868.45

6621C062

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations

Compass Minerals America Inc.



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 4
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Doddridge Greenwood 1,000             

Doddridge Smithburg 1,000             

Doddridge County Total 2,000             $96.07 $192,140.00

Harrison Gore 2,500             

Harrison Saltwell 400                

Harrison I-79 @ Lost Creek 1,600             

Harrison APD 50 @ Tunnel Hill 1,500             

Harrison County Total 6,000             $97.47 $584,848.00

Marion Fairmont 800                

Marion Mannington 200                

Marion County Total 1,000             $93.09 $93,092.00

Monongalia I-79 @ Goshen Road 2,000             

Monongalia Ridgedale 2,500             

Monongalia Pentress 500                

Monongalia County Total 5,000             $93.48 $467,390.00

Preston Bruceton Mills 1,000             

Preston Albright 1,000             

Preston Terra Alta 1,000             

Preston Fellowsville 1,000             

Preston Aurora 1,000             

Preston I-68 @ Cooper's Rock 1,000             

Preston County Total 6,000             $98.28 $589,670.00

Taylor Fetterman/Prunytown 1,000             

Taylor County Total 1,000             $96.36 $96,360.00

Estimated Total per District 21,000           $2,023,500.00

6621C062

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations

Compass Minerals America Inc.



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 5
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Berkeley I-81 @ Martinsburg (0571) 1,000           

Berkeley 1867 Rock Cliff Drive (0502) 1,000           

Berkeley I-81 @ Exit 8 (0571) 700              

Berkeley County Total 2,700           No Bid No Bid

Grant Petersburg 800              

Grant Mt. Storm 1,000           

Grant Corridor H @ Knobley Road (0582) 1,600           

Grant County Total 3,400           No Bid No Bid

Hampshire Romney 56 DOH Dr. 800              

Hampshire Capon Bridge 400              

Hampshire Slanesville 300              

Hampshire County Total 1,500           No Bid No Bid

Hardy Moorefield 2014 State RT 55 800              

Hardy Baker 800              

Hardy County Total 1,600           No Bid No Bid

Jefferson Charles Town (0519) 1,500           

Jefferson Charles Town - New Shed (0564) 1,500           

Jefferson County Total 3,000           No Bid No Bid

Mineral New Creek 700              

Mineral Sky Line (Elk Garden) 600              

Mineral Short Gap/Substation RT 28 Ridgely 300              

Mineral District Headquarters (Burlington) 100              

Mineral County Total 1,700           No Bid No Bid

Morgan Berkeley Springs/166 DOH Lane US 522 800              

Morgan Largent/Substation 16964/Great Cacapon 300              

Morgan County Total 1,100           No Bid No Bid

Estimated Total per District 15,000         No Bid

6621C062

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations

Compass Minerals America Inc.

 6621C062



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 6
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Brooke Wellsburg 1800

Brooke Weirton 1800

Brooke County Total 3,600 $93.42 $336,294.00

Hancock New Manchester 2800

Hancock County Total 2,800 $94.60 $264,880.00

Marshall Glen Dale 2900

Marshall Lynn Camp 700

Marshall Cameron 1550

Marshall Sand Hill 650

Marshall County Total 5,800 $91.20 $528,941.00

Ohio Triadelphia 4000

Ohio I-70 @ Triadelphia 3600

Ohio County Total 7,600 $90.91 $690,916.00

Tyler Sistersville 1100

Tyler Centerville 800

Tyler County Total 1,900 $94.73 $179,987.00

Wetzel New Martinsville 1100

Wetzel Pine Grove 700

Wetzel Hundred 900

Wetzel County Total 2,700 $89.03 $240,374.00

Estimated Total per District 24,400           $2,241,392.00

6621C062

Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 7
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Barbour Phillipi 1,500       

Barbour Belington 1,400       

Barbour County Total 2,900       $113.23 $328,380.00

Braxton Gassaway 800          

Braxton Heaters 600          

Braxton I-79 @ Coon Knob 1,400       

Braxton I-79 @ Burnsville 1,400       

Braxton County Total 4,200       $104.92 $440,656.00

Gilmer Glenville 1,000       

Gilmer County Total 1,000       $101.46 $101,460.00

Lewis Weston (Ben Dale) 1,200       

Lewis Corridor H @ Mudlick 1,000       

Lewis County Total 2,200       $102.42 $225,324.00

Upshur Clow Lot @ Buckhannon 2,400       

Upshur Tennerton 100          

Upshur Kanawha Head 700          

Upshur County Total 3,200       $102.61 $328,367.00

Webster Cherry Falls 500          

Webster Cowen 500          

Webster Hacker Valley 500          

Webster County Total 1,500       $109.77 $164,655.00

Estimated Total per District 15,000     $1,588,842.00

6621C062

Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 8
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Pendleton Franklin, 220 North 600                

Pendleton Judy Gap 450                

Pendleton Brandywine 400                

Pendleton Onego 600                

Pendleton Franklin, 220 South 400                

Pendleton County Total 2,450             $120.91 $296,240.00

Pocahontas Marlinton 800                

Pocahontas Seebert 600                

Pocahontas Greenbank 500                

Pocahontas Bartow (Thornwood) 500                

Pocahontas Snowshoe 100                

Pocahontas Slaty Fork 600                

Pocahontas County Total 3,100             $117.35 $363,778.00

Randolph Elkins 600                

Randolph Harman 750                

Randolph Coalton 600                

Randolph Valley Head 600                

Randolph Mill Creek 600                

Randolph Pickens 350                

Randolph Corridor H Lot @ Elkins 1,500             

Randolph County Total 5,000             $113.31 $566,558.50

Tucker Parsons 800                

Tucker Thomas 400                

Tucker Thomas 1,500             

Tucker County Total 2,700             $110.75 $299,012.00

Estimated Total per District 13,250           $1,525,588.50

6621C062

Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 9
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Fayette Oak Hill 4,500

Fayette Lookout 0

Fayette Falls View 0

Fayette County Total 4,500 $98.09 $441,405.00

Greenbrier Lewisburg 700

Greenbrier Crawley 1,700

Greenbrier I-64 @ Hart's Run 1,000

Greenbrier County Total 3,400 $114.51 $389,350.00

Monroe Union 500

Monroe Peterstown 700

Monroe County Total 1,200 $115.39 $138,468.00

Nicholas Summersville 2,500

Nicholas Curtin 1,500

Nicholas Corridor L @ Muddlety 3,000

Nicholas County Total 7,000 $101.28 $708,985.00

Summers Hinton 1,200

Summers County Total 1,200 $116.04 $139,248.00

Estimated Total per District 17,300           $1,817,456.00

6621C062

Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

DISTRICT 10
Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

McDowell Havaco 2,000

McDowell Yukon 500

McDowell Johnnycake Mountain 400

McDowell Raysel 250

McDowell County Total 3,150 $114.13 $359,499.00

Mercer Princeton @ WV 20 3,000

Mercer Flat Top 500

Mercer I-77 @ Princeton 3,000

Mercer County Total 6,500 $106.37 $691,421.25

Raleigh Skelton 6,000

Raleigh Bolt 100

Raleigh I-64 @ Bragg 5,000

Raleigh County Total 11,100 $97.64 $1,083,825.24

Wyoming Pineville 3,000

Wyoming Still Run 900

Wyoming Hanover 100

Wyoming County Total 4,000 $109.52 $438,066.00

Estimated Total per District 24,750           $2,572,811.49

6621C062

Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Vendor's Unit price shall be per Ton by County. Vendor may bid any or all Counties. Do not type in Grey areas below.

Calculate Extended Price by multiplying "County Total Estimated Tons" by the "Unit Price per Ton".

Estimated Unit Price Extended

County Delivery/Storage Location Tons Per Ton Price

Kanawha Chelyan 4,000              

Kanawha Standard 2,900              

Kanawha County Total 6,900              $87.68 $605,005.24

Mercer Princeton 1,500              

Mercer County Total 1,500              $106.37 $159,558.75

Raleigh Beckley 6,700              

Raleigh Ghent 3,100              

Raleigh County Total 9,800              $97.64 $956,890.76

Estimated Total, Parkways 18,200            $1,721,454.75

Rev 1/26/2021 6621C062

WV PARKWAYS AUTHORITY Compass Minerals America Inc.

ATTACHMENT A (ATT A) Materials (Salt) with Delivery F.O.B. to Agency Locations



Compass Minerals America Inc.

Vendor shall list below the physical address Location of its Pick-Up *Cost Per Ton

Roadway Salt  Storage  site(s) to be used for Pick-Up by the Agency *shall include cost of  Vendor loading Agency trucks.

McGovney Ready Mix, Inc

55 River Ave

PORTSMOUTH, OH 45662

Shamblin Stone Inc

2096 Stephen St

Hugheston, WV 25110

Hannibal - Long Ridge Energy

43840 State Route 7

Hannibal, OH 43931

Conley River Terminal

5150 Gallia Pike

PORTSMOUTH, OH 45662

RiverLift Industries

1000 Madison Ave Rte 837

WEST ELIZABETH, PA 15088

6621C062  Salt Pick-up by Agency only

$82.00

$74.00

$82.00

$80.00

$74.00

Attachment B (ATT B)  ROADWAY SALT PICK-UP 
Pricing Page and Vendor's Storage Location of Salt for Pick-Up FOB by Agency


































	Advantage;jsessionid=Mdf9RCocBubRKpsIAwP28JnrBIg3MjS0yFsRx9Oi.pdf
	1




